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JAN 79 2008
e o PPy L.r T . . F ILLINDIS
OFFICE OF THE STATE'S ATTORNEY STATE O
DuUPAGE CousTY. 111 ivrs Pollution Control Board

JOSEPH E. BIRKETT U3 N COLNTY FARM ROAD

STATF'S ATTORNEY WHEATON, IWLLINGTS 5T
16300y 4077 - S000

f6A0) 078007 (T30}

January 29, 2008 WD HT-B1T) FAX (ICRIMINAL )

630 BOT-E ) FAX (CIVIL)
AU IT-B006 FAX (CHILD SUPPORT/
lerk of the Board Pkl

Minms Pollution Control Board
100 W Randolph. Suitc 1 [-504)
Chicago, Hlnos 600

Re Admunistrative Coation Marganin Soteln ,Iq)

Site Code 04380750 (8 fzo
Inspecuon Date: Docember 3, 2007
1dear Clerk:

Enclosed for (iling with the Board 1s the Administrative Citation packet 1ssued agamsi
Murganio Soielo,

I'he Respondent's myatling address s 31W152 Lee Road, West Chicago, 11, 60185, | will
send you the date, and proof of such, of senvice of the Ciration on the Respondent.  The sile 1s
known as the Sotelo site,

Please acknowledge recempt and fihing of the enclosed matenals. Thank vou.

smeerely,
I(] ll‘u'r_ hoy gl LJ‘I;‘ T T Iu_ﬁ-l._l
J |'._;

Marv IFlenumg
Assistant State's Attomey

enclosures
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BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD IAN 2 d 2008
STATE OF ¢
NOIS
County of DuPage. ) ion Control Board

|
Complainant, |
)
)

v ) ACOE T 1>

Vo NP-AC-NR-0]
Margarito Sotela, )
)
Respondent, !

APPEARANCE

| hereby file my appearance in tlns procecding, on behall of the Coungy of DuPage

Respectiully submitted,

-

: }l ]‘l_ﬁ 3 ' fl' " "I’l royi il

Mary Flﬂﬁﬁng
Assistanl Stale’s Attorney

DATED: lanuary 29, 2008

County of DuPage
508 North County Farm Road
Wheaton, IL 68T

[\_ L



CLERK'S
BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL. BOARD _ OFFicE
ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION JAN 7 9 2008
STATE OF i Linojs

County ol DuPage, Pollution Coniroy Boarg

)
}
Complamant. }
}
- ) ACos | B
)
Margarito Sotelo, |
)
)

Respondent.
NOTICE OF FILING

TO:  Margarito Sotelo
3IWI132Z Lee Read
West Chicago. IL 60185

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on lhis date the ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION,
AFTIDAVIT, and OPEN DUMP INPSECTION CHECKLIST were hand delivered to the (Vlerk

of the Pollution Contrel Board of the State of Tlhinois.

Respectfully submitied, «
-.'I,.l ) ) .-(. i :: - .
gy (0 G nees
Mary Flemiﬁd ,“:\‘}
Assistant State’s Allomey —

DATED: January 29, 2008

County of DuPuage

308 North County Farm Road
Wheaton, IL 6087

(O30} 407 -5 20H)
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BEFORE THF. IL1LINOIS POL.LUTION CONTROL BOARD OFFiCE
County of DuPage, )
) Sollrs OF ILLINOIS
Complainani. ) Controf Boarg
)
M ) AC DY - l:')
)
Margarito Sotelno, I
]
Respondent, )
ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION
Violation: Civil Penaltv
415 1L.CS 521(pH1) $1.500.00

TOTAL: S1.500.00
JURISDICTION
This Admimsirative Citation s issuzd pursuant o authority vested in the lllinms
Environmenta! Protection Agency by 415 JLCS 571 et seq (1990), specifically 415 ILCS 5731 1

FACTS

I, Complamant, County of DuPage s a unit of Incal government to which the [Himos
FEmvironmental Protectinn Agency has delegated authority (o issue admunustrative cilations
pursuant to Section Hr) of the Llinois Environmental Pralection Act. (7Act”), 415 [LCS 3:44r)
{2007). DuPage County is thus a “delegated unil” and mayv ssuc sdmunistrative citations under
35100, Adm, Code 108200

2. The Respondent, Marganito Sotelo, s the present occupant and in control and
possession of the property al 31W152 Lee Road. West Chicago, locared m the County of

DuPage, State of Llinois.



1LoThe property is an open dump, operating withoul an Hlinois Environmental Protection
Agency Uperating Permit, and designated with the Site Code #0438075008. The faciluy is
known o the County as the Marganito Sotelo site.

4 The Respondent has occupied, vontrolled snd/or operaied the facibitv at all relevant
times hereto,

5. On December 3, 2007, Joy Hinz, Ficld Inspector for DuPage County as delegated hy
the llinois Environmental Prolection Agency, inspected the property. A true and comrect copy of
the mspecuon report, along with Ms. Hing's affidavi, are attached heveto and made a part
hereof

i Based upon direct observations made by Ms Hinz during the course of her ingpection,
Dufage County has determined thal Respondent violated the Act as [ollows:

i Respondent caused or allowed the open dumping of waste 1 a manner
resulting in litter. in violation of Section 21{pH 1} of the Act, 413 ILCS

32U pK L) (200T)

-}

Hased upom the foregning facts, under Scction 42ib)4-5) ol the Act, 415 TLCS
3:42(h)4-3), Respondent 1s sulyject 1o a cival penalty of One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars
($1.300,00) far cach of the vialatnons identilicd above, for a total civil penalty of One Thousand

Five Hundred Dollars (51,500 04).

Nolices nnd lnstructions 10 Respondent

Y ou must pay the civil penalty set forth ahove unless you contest this
Administrative Citation. | n¢ [ollowwng paragraphs contain paynent
instructions and more mformation about contesting this Administrative Cilahon.

F-d

To payv the civil pepalty (and any other amounts due) send two (2) checks or
money orders with the attached Remiltance Form, one cheek i the amount of
Seven HTundred and Fifty Dallars payable 1o DuPage County and the second



check or money order in the amount of Seven Hundred and Fifty Dollars payable
o the Hhinois Fevironmental Protection Agcncy lo:

DuPage County

Depariment of Economie Development and Planning
Regularory Services Duvision

421 Nuth County Farm Road

Wheaton, HL 00157

Fo ensure that vou receve tunely and proper credit for vour payment, complete the attached
Remittance Form and include st with yvour payiment.

3

b,

You may contest this Adounsuatve Coaton by filing a Petinon for Review,
meluding o Notice of Filing. Certficate of Service, and Appearance wilh the
Nhnms Pallution Control Board (Board ™),

Any Petition for Review must be filed within thirtyv-five (35) days of the date
of service of this Administrative Citation on you, The Board will not review
the Administrative Citation il the Petition for Review is not filed within this
time.

The Pettion for Review must be filed with:

Clerk of the [linois Pollution Contro] Board
James B Thompson Center

1IN0 West Randolph Street

Suite 11-500

Chicaga, [1. 60601

A copy of the Petinon [or Review must be served on the County of DuPage at the
following address:

County of DuPage

Office of the State’s Anomey, Civil Division
508 North County Farm Road

Whealon, [L (60187

The contents of a Petiion for Review and the procedures to be followed are
govermed by the Beard's procadural rules. Copies may be obuuned from the
Clerk of the Board al the address above, by calling the Bourd at (312) 814-3020,
or {romn the Board™s website al

htlp swwwe ipeb state il us rules procedural ‘procedural him




If yvou do not contest this Admimsiatve Cianon by filing a petinon for review
with the Buard within the allotled ime, the Board will enter an order finding that
vou camnautied the vialanons alleged above imposing the statutory cival penaliy
sct forth ubove. See Section 21,1(d) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5:21.11d) and 35 1l
Adm Code TURSTHMa).

4 I you contest this Administrative Citation by Gling a limely petition for review
with the Board, the Board will hold a hearing. The Board’s procedural rules have
mure information on hearings, see 35 111, Adm. Code Parts 101 and 108,

u. If the Board finds alter the hearing that you committed a violation as alleged
above, vou will be assessed the hearing costs ineurred by the County of DuPaue
and the Board. llearing costs arc assessed in addition Lo the statutory civil penalty
for 1he viosations. Ll the Board finds after the heanng that you did not comml o
violation as aileged above, or that the violanon resulted from uncontrollable
crreumnstances, you Will not be assessed heanmg costs and you will nol have 10 pay
acivil penalry.

1. I any civel penalty and'or heasne costs are not paid within the ime set hv the
Roard n i15 final erder, interest on the amount due will be asscssed against vou
from the date pavment 15 duc and ingluding the date that payment 1s received

i If anv ol pepalty andor hearmy costs are not pad within the time ser by the
Board 1n #s final order, the DuPage County State's Attormey’s Office may imtiale
court proceedings against vou to callect the amount due, plus any interest acerued
In that event. voli may alse be Lable tor coun costs

| Vol
DATF: 'j” iy i L2008 County of DuPaye
v (MTice of the State’s Allomey

I

'..u._,-r‘!’- Prog u__,;'

. f = 5

i l- j -
Assistant S1ate’s Attormey

o



RECEIVvER

REMITTANCE FORM CLERK'S OFFICE

County ol DuPage. ) ., .' JAN 23 2008

Complainant, J; Pﬁﬁ?ﬁ gﬁa{ :'}ja-;%[ég?d
v. e 0% A2

) DP-08-01

Marganto Sotelo, |

Respondent. 3
FACILITY: Margarito Sotclo Site
COLINTY: Dulage

DATE OF INSPECTION:  Diecember 3, 2007

SITE CODE: 438073018
CIVIL. PENALTY: FLLSO000
Date Remitted
SSFEIN #
Signature
Instructions

Enter the dale of vour renmitance, vour Federal Employee ldenulication Number (FEIN) (or
social secumity number (SSN) tf an ndividualp and sign this Renuttance Form. Print the name of
the person signing this Remittance Form and that person’s title, if applicable.

Send two (2) checks or money orders with the attached Remittance [F'orm, one check in the
amount of Seven Hundred and Filty Dollars payable to DuPage County and the second cheek or
money order in the amount of Seven Hundred and Fifiv Dollars pavable to the Hlinois
Environmental Protection Agency to:

PruPage County

Departiment of Economie Development and Planming
Regulatory Scrvices Division

421 North Cowiry Farm Road

Wheaton, 1L 60187



Councy of DiPage,

Complaigant,

Marganto Solelo,

Rezpondent,

L

RECEIVED
S OFFICE
) JAN 20 -
\ . ¢ ¥ 7n08
) TATE OF ILLI
: Pallution Conirol Becsy
)y acos |3
)
!
)
)
AFFIDAVIT

Afliant, Jov [linz, bemg duly swom, veluntanly deposes aid states as [ollows.

L.

bt

[

At all times relevant to the above-captiencd Admimistranve Crtation, AlTiant was
emploved as an inspector by the County of DuPage. Department ol Economic
Development and Planning.

On December 3. 2007 hetween 1024 am. and 10:28 am., respectively, Alliant
conducted an inspection of the propenty located at 31 W52 Lee Roud; West
Chicago, lhinuis.

Afliant conducted an ensite inspection. which included walking around the
property and photographing the site,

In connechion with ths inspection, Atliant completed the Inspection Report
appended to and made pan ol the above-captioned Adnunistrative Citation, which
15 an sceurate record of AlTwant's observations and lactual conclusions with
respect to the site. This December 3, 2007 inspection report references Affiant’s
Seprember 17, 2007 inspection which 15 also an accurate record of Affiant’s
observatons anid factual conclusions with respect 1o the site on September 17,

2007,
" ;T I'\

L

= Joyl Iinf/, .

Subscribed and swom before me
This ~ "Bpvnl T ... 2{11'18.."
L . T )l_l'

T
“UFFICIAL SEAL*
Patricia A, Vall
Motary Publle, State of liods
My Comnaizsion Expiras 0920408
m'm’m



Staie of Hinois
Environmental Protection Agency
Narranve Inspection Report Docuement

County: DuPage County Date; September 17, 2007
Inspector Tov Hing Sile No: 0428075018
lLocation: Marganito Sotelo Propeny Time: 2:19 224 pa

Weather Condinions: 64 degrees Fahrenhenn, Mostly cloudy. Wimds south at 12 mph.
Conditions obtamed from The Weather Channel electronic mail

Estimated Amount of Waste: 4 cubic yards
General Remarks

[ conducted (his inspection m response 1o a complant that waste was bemg open bumed at the
site. Aller armving, | walked to the house where [ attempted (o locate an owner. A tenant
answered the door, | explained why | was on site, | then walked behind the house where the
hurn pile was located.

[he pile was approsimately 6 feet in diameter 11 contmned boitles, cardbhoard, fumiture, foam
cushion, carpel, textiles, aluminum cans, metal, roofing shingles. carpeting and other
miscellaneous waste (Photo | and Photo 2). The pile of ashes was about one loot in height The
boatles, alumimum cans. metal waste and some of the other debris was partially bumed (Photo 3
und Pholo 4).

After reviewing the pile. | cxited the sie.



State of Illinvis
Lnvironmenial Protection Agency

Site Skelch
County: [DuPage County Date: September |7, 2067
Inspectar: Joy linz Site No: 043807505 8
Location Margarito Sotelo Property Time: 2:19 - 2:24 p.m
Mo drasvn e seale Naorly 4

[:+I Indicates number and approximate direction of photograph




Ihetooraph |
Photographed hy: I Hinz
Drate: Sept. 17, 2007
Location: Sotele Propeny

3UWI3E2 Lee Rd
West Clocage. [L

Site Mo 4380701 A

Time: 2:22 pam.

Comments: Taken [acing
weslward showme the burn pile.

Photograph 2
Photographed by: 1. Hinz
Lrate; Sept. 17, 2007 |
Location; Surela Propeny -
31 W12 Lee R !
West Clicago, [L ;

Stte No: (H28075018

Ime 2:22 pm.

' Comments: Taken facing

westward showing the cardboazrd.
botles and Inam cushion en top of
the hurn piie.




' Photograph 3

Phowgraphed by- I Hinz,

Nane: Sepr, |7, 2007

Location: Sotelo Property
31 W22 e Rd,
West Chicago. 1

Site Mo MRRNDT7I0EE

Time: Z:22 pm.

Comments: Taken facing
soutloward showinyg the partially

harned furniure, alununom cans.,
hotiles and other debris,

Photograph |
Photographed bv: I I finz
Pate: Sept. 17, 2007
Location: Sotelo Property
3 W32 Lee Rd.
West Chicago, 11
Site No; 0438075018
Time: Zi24 p.m.
Comments: Taksn lacmg
southward showing the foam
cushions, carpet, roofing shingles

and lurmture on op ol the burn
pile.




State of Hlinois
Environmental Protection Agency
Narrative Inspection Report Document

County: DuPage County Date: December 3, 2007
Inspector: Joy lhnz Site No; (438075018
lLocation: Margarito Sotclo Property Time: 1(:24  10:28 am.

Weather Conditions: 21 degrees Fahrenheil. Sunny. Winds west northwest at 16 mph. Humidity
62% Conditons obtained from The Weather Channel electronic mail

Estimated Amount of Waste: 1 cubic yards
Gieneral Remarks

Pre-Inspeciton Notes: An ddministranve Cuation Warning Notice wus isswed as a vesult of an
mspection completed on September |7, 2007 The Notice cited alleged violations for open
dumping und open burning. T veceived o telephone call from My, Sotelo on Qctober 13, fle
aereed to remove all the waste and ashes,

1 conducied this inspection to determine if the site had been cleaned. After arriving, I walked 1o
the house where T met with Mr, Sotelo. Texplaned that | was on site to see il they had removed
all waste and ash renmants from the open burming. | reviewed the arca and found that the waste 1
had previously observed was not on the site. The majonity of the ashes had been removed.
However, vinyl floonng was now i place in the bumn pile.

After wspeeting the site, | informed Mr. Sotelo that the vinyl Noormg and all ash needed 1o he
removed. T asked that he remove the wasle within one week.

| returned to the site on December 20, 2007 and the vinyl Nooring was still open dumped on the
site. | then exited the site.



State of [Hinows
Environmentd Protection Agency
Site Skeich

County  DuPage Counmty Diare: December 3, 2007
Inspector; loy Hine Site No: 0438075018

Location: Margante Sulelo Property Time: [(h24 - 1F28am
Not drawn o scule Nuorth 4

d‘l Indicates number and approximate dircction ol photograph

|
]
]




Mhotograph |
Phetapraphed by 1. Hive

Dt Drecember 5, 2007

Location sereto Property
I WILED Lee R
Wost Clieago, 1
Site No: G4318073018

Time: 14226 4.

C'omments: Taken lacing westwand
showing the burn pile.

Photograph 2

Photographed by: 1. Hinz
Date: December 3, 2007
Locaton Sotelo Property

31 WSR2 Lee WAL
West Chicago, L

Qite Wor O43ELTSOIE

| Time 10026 am.

Comments: Taken facing westward
shivaane the vinyl loormg s ihe burn
pile.

|
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